
MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 7 February 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 29th 
November 2018  (Pages 3 - 8)

Ward Alliances

3  Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair  (Pages 9 - 30)
Cudworth – held on 29th October 2018 and 10th December 2018
Monk Bretton – held on 16th November 2018
North East – held on 15th November 2018
Royston – held on 12th November 2018 and 17th December 2018

Items for Information

4  Private Sector Housing Management Initiative  
Chris Platts, the Private Sector Housing Management Officer, will give an 
overview of the Private Sector Housing Management initiative and progress made 
to date across the North East Area Council.

Performance

5  North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of 
commissioned projects  (Pages 31 - 46)

6  North East Area Council Financial Position and Procurement Update  (Pages 47 - 
48)

7  Report on the use of Area Council Budgets and the Ward Alliance Funds  (Pages 
49 - 58)

Items for Decision

8  North East Area Council Finance Report  (Pages 59 - 64)

To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:-

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, Ennis OBE, S. Green, 
Hampson, Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard and 
C. Wraith MBE

Public Document Pack



Area Council Support Officers:

Lisa Smith, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 30 January 2019



MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 29 November 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Ennis OBE, 
S. Green, Houghton CBE, Sheard and C. Wraith MBE 

21 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Cllr Hayward declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute no. 21 as he is an AGE UK 
Board Member.

22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on the 27th 
September, 2018 

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 27th September 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 27th September 
2018  be approved as a true and correct record.

23 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair 

The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held recently.  The following updates were noted:-

Cudworth – The Christmas Lights switch on at the Cudworth Christmas Fayre was a 
great success despite the terrible weather.  The event was supported by a Cudworth 
Ward Alliance Grant.  Congratulations were offered to all the volunteers from the 
Cudworth Business and Community Together group who made it happen.  The 
Together in Cudworth Christmas Pantomime and Carols is coming up.  A grant has 
been given to Age UK to provide an interactive pantomime for people aged 50+ in the 
church hall, 2 – 4 p.m. on Friday 30th November.

Monk Bretton – Children from local schools were involved in planting at the Memorial 
in time for Remembrance Sunday.  The Dementia Café opened on 12th November 
and is doing well.  Tickets have been secured for the Pantomime at Priory Campus 
for vulnerable children and their families.  Christmas lights will be switched on at 
Carlton Church on 4th December, Monk Bretton Church on 7th December and on 8th 
December at Lundwood Community Centre Christmas Fayre.  Support has been 
given to the scouts award ceremony which will take place in the New Year.    

North East – The Mayor visited the Grimethorpe Community Farm to present children 
from Milefield Primary School with the Yorkshire in Bloom Silver Award.  Over 700 
pansies have been planted at the Grimethorpe War and Mining memorial by 

Page 3



2

volunteers and the NEET Team, supported by Barnsley Community Build.  Christmas 
lights are to be switched on in Shafton today (29th November, Great Houghton 
Welfare Hall on 4th December and St Luke’s Grimethorp 5th December.  There will be 
no lights at St Paul’s Church, Brierley this year due to renovation works.  

Royston – Bill Newman was welcomed as a new Ward Alliance member.  Christmas 
events will take place on Wednesday involving all four primary schools supported by 
volunteers, Berneslai Homes staff, the NEET Team and Area officers.  Progress is 
being made on restoring the Remembrance Gate and the park pavilion renovation is 
ongoing.  Winter bedding and spring bulbs have been planted in Royston Park 
involving around 70 local schoolchildren.  Two defibrillators are to be installed, one 
outside the police station and one at the park pavilion. 

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

24 Changes to the Community Representation on the Royston Ward Alliance 

The Chair reported that Bill Newman has been appointed to the Royston Ward 
Alliance.

25 Changes to the Community Representation on the Monk Bretton and Cudworth 
Ward Alliances 

The Chair reported that Father Blair and Gemma Conway have been appointed to 
the Monk Bretton Ward Alliance and Pam Kershaw has been appointed to the 
Cudworth Ward Alliance.

26 Stop Smoking Initiative 

Simon Lister, Service Manager, Yorkshire Smokefree, and Sarah Sverdloff, the 
Healthy LIfestyle Advisor, were welcomed to the meeting.  Members were given an 
overview and progress to date of the Stop Smoking Initiative across the North East 
Area Council area.

Key points to note included:

 Smoking is the biggest cause of preventable death in our country. 
 Barnsley’s smokin
[...]
oups.

Page 5



4

RESOLVED that Jane Holliday be thanked for her attendance and contribution.

28 North East Area Council Project Performance Report 

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided Members 
with a detailed update report regarding performance of the North East Area Council’s 
commissioned projects together with a summary performance management report 
and individual cases for each service.

Particular reference was made to the following case studies: 
 Stop Smoking Initiative
 Rabbit Ings and Midland Road, Royston. 

RESOLVED that the update report be noted.

29 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated Members 
regarding the North East Area Council budget, Ward Alliance allocations remaining 
and the progress in each ward in expending the Ward Alliance Fund, in line with 
priorities.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) The current position of the Area Council Devolved Ward Budget and Ward 
Alliance Funds be noted; and

(ii) Each ward continue to prioritise the efficient expenditure of the Ward Alliance 
funds in line with the guidance on spend.

30 North East Area Council Dementia Friendly Area Council Pledge 

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item and reminded Members 
of their previous agreement to support Dementia Friendly communities and the 
positive actions taken so far.  This includes work on the Dementia Friendly Cudworth 
Village project, the Dementia Café at Silverdale Community Centre together with 
recognition of the need to include dementia friendly awareness in Royston’s Principle 
Town Improvements and the North East’s undertaking to actively promote awareness 
and understanding across their communities.

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The report be noted, and:

(ii) Information about local activities, events and community groups across the 
North East Area Council be added to the Dementia Friendly Barnsley 
website.

(iii) The North East Area Council will work in partnership with Age UK on their 
Dementia Friendly Village initiative, with a view to taking this initiative 
forward in all four wards of the North East Area Council.

Page 6



5

(iv)Work will continue with partner organisations to help to promote awareness 
and understanding about dementia across the North East area local 
communities.

31 North East Area Council Interim Financial Update 

The North East Area Manager introduced this item, providing a current position 
statement for the North East Area Council.  

It was highlighted that the tender opportunity for the procurement of an 
Environmental Enforcement Service went out to tender on 19th October 2018, with a 
closing date of 19th November and  tender evaluation on 27th November 2018, the 
outcome of which will be reported at the next meeting on 7th February 2018.  It was 
reported that the tender figure did not include the cost of leasing a vehicle, which is 
essential for the effective operation of the service.  This will be an additional £5,000.  
It was also highlighted that the North East Area Council should consider proactive 
methods of encouraging members of the community to be responsible dog owners, 
to complement this initiative, encouraging dog owners to pick up after their dogs and 
for dog bags to be distributed at volunteering events, galas and community events.

The satisfactory performance of the Stop Smoking initiative was highlighted, with a 
recommendation that Councillors consider an extension to this commission with 
SWYFT for a further 12 months, from May 2019 until May 2020 at a cost of £30,000.

A discussion took place regarding devolving funding to Ward Alliances for 2019-
2020, and the current Ward Alliance balances were outlined.

Members were asked to note that the bowling green in Royston Park had been 
vandalised and the roof to the bandstand was in need of repair.  Furthermore, the 
skate park at the Dell in Grimethorpe is in urgent need of repair, with young people 
consulted about the repairs to encourage ownership. 

Several publishing problems had been experienced with the latest edition of the 
Village Life Community Magazine.  It was felt that it would be beneficial to have a 
‘stand-alone’ community magazine, published once a year.  Discussions are ongoing 
with the Head of Stronger Communities and Corporate Communications regarding a 
way forward.

Voluntary Action Barnsley (VAB) currently provide online accredited short courses 
from CLC for community groups and organisations, geared to the needs of the 
voluntary and community sector.  It was felt that this would be of great benefit to 
Ward Alliance members, who would be able to complete as many individual courses 
as they felt they would benefit from.
 
RESOLVED that: 

(i) Members note the update;
(ii) An additional £5,000 be provided for the Service Level Agreement with 

Barnsley Council’s Safer Neighbourhoods Service to cover the cost of 
leasing a vehicle for the service;

Page 7



6

(iii) The responsible dog owner project be taken forward and managed by the 
Environment Steering Group of the North East Area Council at a cost of 
£1,000;

(iv)The Stop Smoking Initiative is extended for a further twelve months, at a cost 
of £30,000;

(v) A further £10,000 be allocated from North East Area Council funds  to each of 
the four Ward Alliances at a total cost of £40,000;

(vi)The Health and Wellbeing Steering Group identify and consider initiatives and 
projects for delivery in their local communities with a Health and Wellbeing 
focus and report back to a future North East Area Council meeting;

(vii) The repairs listed to improve the park areas in Royston (£1,475) and 
Grimethorpe (£9,000) be approved;

(viii) That a single, annual ‘stand-alone’ edition of the community magazine is 
published at an annual cost of approximately £5,000, and

(ix)The Area Council trial the CLC online training package for use by Ward 
Allianc
[...]
ure centre. 
11.4 Oakwood Field Car Park members raised concerns at the state 

of the car park
11.5 Co operative, proposal that the co op be donated some trees to 

be planted along the high street border of their site.
11.6 Doles Footpath the path from the high street shop onto the 

Doles has again been littered with broken bottles.
11.7 What’s on Guide, discussions on the printing of the guide and 

its costs too place.
13.0 Date of next meetings
13.1 Monday the 11th February 2019, 6pm

Monday  the 18th March 2019, 6pm
The meeting closed at 7:45pm

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Agenda Item:     5

NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL 

Project Performance Report

February 2019

Page 31

Item 5



2

Introduction

The North East Area Council Priorities

Community Cohesion and Integration

Page 32



3
The North East Area Council

The table below shows the Providers that have now been appointed to deliver a 
series of services that address these priorities, and deliver the outcomes and social 
value objectives for the North East Area Council. It can be noted that a number of 
projects are still in the development phase.

Service Provider Contract
Value/length

Contract 
start 
dateLove Where

You Live
North East 
Environment 
Team - 
Cudworth and 
North East

Barnsley 
Community 

Build

£135,000
18 months 
(extension 

granted
April - June

2016)

1st  

September
201

4
Contract 
complete

dLove Where
You Live

North East 
Environment 
Team - Monk 
Bretton and 
Royston

Barnsley 
Community 

Build

£135,000
18 months 
(extension 

granted
April - June

2016)

1st  

September
201

4
Contract 
complete

dLove Where
You Live

Environmental
Enforcement

Kingdom
Security

£91,990
21 months

4th  August 
2014

Contract 
complete

dLove Where
You Live

Environmental
Enforcement

BMBC 
Enforcement 

and Community 
Safety

£18,883
21 months

1st  April 
2016

Contract 
complete

dLove Where
You Live

Environmental
Enforcement

Kingdom
Security

£55,796
Per a
[...]
h West 
Yorkshire 

Partnership

£30,000
12 

months

April 2018

Page 34



5

Changing the 
Relationship 
between the 
Council and

the 
Community

Community
Magazine

Community
Magazine

Corporate
Communications

Community
Magazine

Community
Magazine

Community
Magazine

December
2015

September
2016

and 
Community 
Cohesion 

and 
Integration

Volunteer 
Celebration 
Event

North East Area
Team

£3,000 £3,000 
completed

Part A           Performance Monitoring

The following tables reflect the overview of performance of all the North East Area 
Council contracted services and projects. This includes performance data gathered 
for this Report as follows:

 The Private Sector Housing Management Service Level Agreement
Quarter Two

 The Environmental Enforcement Contract
Quarter Three

 Case Studies

 Private Sector Housing Management Officer (x4)
 Environmental Enforcement commission (x2)
 Cudworth Christmas Lights
 Christmas Elves at Milefield Community Farm 

Page 35



6

Part B Summary performance management report for 
each service

Private Sector Housing Management Service Level Agreement

Quarter Two October – December 2018

I have had a lot more opportunity this quarter to be proactive and carry out more door 
knocking in the communities, which has meant I have been able to speak to a lot of 
people in their homes about various issues. 

The number of property inspections carried out has been higher and I am already 
managing to get more appointments booked in with tenants now that the colder 
weather is here. Complaints from residents about disrepair are starting to include damp 
and mould issues as well as excess cold and I have been able to offer a lot of advice to 
people about how to conserve energy, stay warm and ensure that heat does not 
escape rooms. I have bled radiators, increased pressure on boilers, altered 
thermostats and programmed central heating systems and have shown tenants how to 
do the same so that their problems do not reoc
[...]
 £500.00 £3,578.48

NEWA - What's on 
guide 2018/19 £540.00 £540.00 £3,038.48

Page 55



ROYSTON WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2018/19 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation
£0 carried forward from 2017/18
£10,000 devolved from Area Council
£20,000 total available funding

Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining

£10,000

Allocation 
Remaining

£20,000.00

IDAS - Staying safe, 
staying put

£400.00 £400.00 £10,000 £19,600.00

DIAL - Outreach 
programme

£4,188.00 £4,188.00 £10,000 £15,412.00

RWA -  24 Hanging 
baskets

£1,320.00 £0 £8,680.00 £14,092.00

16th Barnsley 
Royston Scout Gp - 
Gas Fired water 
boiler

£803.97 £803.97 £8,680.00 £13,288.03

Royston Working 
Fund 

£2,000.00 £2,000.00 £8,680.00 £11,288.03

Greenfingers 
Gardening Club

£840.00 £840.00 £8,680.00 £10,448.03

RWA - Summer 
Holiday activities

£1,084.00 £1,084.00 £8,680.00 £9,364.03

RWA - Summer 
Community 
Cohesion events

£1,505.00 £1,505.00 £8,680.00 £7,859.03

R&CCP - Albert 
Shepherd VC 
Memorial Gate

£1,000.00 £1,000.00 £8,680.00 £6,859.03

Royston Canal Club - 
£200.00 £8,480.00 £6,659.03

Page 56



Floating weed boom

Care Leavers 
Christmas Dinner 
Group

£47.62 £47.62 £8,480.00 £6,611.41

RWA - Achievement 
Awards 2018

£1,100.00 £1,100.00 £8,480.00 £5,511.41

Royston Secretary 
Expenses Qtrs1-2

£250.00 £250.00 £8,480.00 £5,261.41

RWA- Adopt a 
planter scheme

£2,000.00 £2,000.00 £8,480.00 £3,261.41

RWA - Events Group 
Christmas Tree 
Lights Switch on

£1,500.00 £6,980.00 £1,761.41

RWA - Events group 
- Christmas light 
motifs

£1,600.00 £5,380.00 £161.41

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

North East Area Council Report of the Area Manager

Agenda Item 8 February 7th 2019

Finance Report Update 

1.0 Update on the Procurement of an Environmental Enforcement Service to 
include littering, dog fouling and parking.

1.1 The procurement of an Environmental Enforcement service with a focus on 
littering, dog fouling and parking was agreed at the meeting of North East Area 
Council on 27th September 2018. With the support of the Council’s Strategic 
Procurement and Commissioning Support Service, this tender opportunity was 
advertised on 19th October 2018 and tender submissions were received from 4 
organisations.

1.2 Under the guidance of Jenny Lockwood (Category Manager), the Evaluation          
Moderation Panel and presentations by the 4 Providers took place on 27th 
November 2018, with the 3 Area Managers for each of the lots making up the 
Evaluation Panel. Prior to the Evaluation Moderation Panel meeting, Panel members 
individually scored each of the 4 submissions and on the day of the Panel meeting, 
presentations were also individually scored. Following the presentations, scores from 
all Panel members were moderated to arrive at a final quality score for each of the 4 
organisations. The price scores for each Provider were then added to the final quality 
scores for each Provider.

1.3  As a result of the process outlined above, the organisation submitting the       
most economically advantageous tender, and to whom the contract has been      
awarded is: District Enforcement. 

1.4 A contract inception meeting will now take place with District Enforcement, to 
provide feedback on their tender submission, finalise the milestones, outcome 
indicators and targets for the contract, and ensure everything is in order in readiness 
for the contract to formally commence on 1st April 2019.

1.5  A meeting with the Head of the Safer Neighbourhoods Service has also been 
scheduled for early January 2019 to discuss the practicalities of having 2 different 
Providers operating in the area.

1.6  The first quarterly performance report for this service is due for submission in   
early July 2019 and will be included in the North East Area Council’s 2019/2020 
Quarter 1 Performance Report.

2.0 Parking tickets income

2.1 The outstanding income from the Parking Ticket has now been resolved and a 
total of £8,168 will be credited to the North East Area Council accounts:

Page 59

Item 8



2

3.0 The Apprenticeships and Employability Commission

 Following the successful delivery of this project, and the positive 
outputs and outcomes realised, Members are asked to approve that the 
Apprentices and Employability contract with Barnsley Community Build 
is extended for a further year from April 2019 until the end on March 
2020 as a cost of £212,598.

4.0 Private Sector Housing Management Officer Service Level Agreement

 Following the successful delivery of this project, and the positive 
outputs and outcomes realised, Members are asked to approve the 
Private Sector Management Officer Service Level Agreement with the 
Safer Communities Service for a further year from July 2019 until the 
end on June 2020 at a cost of £37,750. An additional plus 1 year will be 
funded subject to further funding being available and satisfactory 
outputs and outcomes being realised.

5.0 Youth Development Fund 

5.1 Subject to the outcomes of the Youth Development Panel, to be held on 
Wednesday, January 30th, 2019, it is recommended that:

 The Youth Development Fund should be progressed to be facilitated as 
a Working Together Fund to encourage more local social enterprises, 
community interest companies and not for profit organisations to 
consider this funding pot. It is proposed that the upper grant limit 
should be altered to a maximum of £20,000.

 It is proposed that a further £70,000 should be allocated to this budget 
heading for the financial year 2019 – 2020.

6.0 Health and Wellbeing Grant

6.1 The Members are asked to note that as reported at the November North East 
Area Council meeting a proposal for the development of community based support 
for people to improve their physical and emotional wellbeing has now been agreed 
with Public Health with funding allocations to be awarded accordingly. Public Health 
has subsequently asked the Area Councils to work in partnership with them on a 
Health and Wellbeing Grant, with the Area Council’s providing a steer to achieve 
spend.

6.2 Part of this proposal is to help people engage with their wellbeing through:
“Locally defined population based support services, groups, and projects delivered
through the Area Council’s where local needs can be identified, and services and 
projects can be built to address wellbeing outcomes in the local communities”.

6.3 The Borough wide funding has been allocated to the Area Councils based on 
the Lower Layer of Super Output areas. The North East Area Council communities 

Page 60



3

have been awarded a potential figure of £28,900 to be spent before the end of March 
2020.

6.4 Members are reminded that £20,000 per annum was allocated to Health and 
Wellbeing at the last Area Council meeting and it is proposed that this, in addition to 
the £28,900, should form a total funding pot of £48,900.

6.5 Subject to the outcomes of the Health and Wellbeing Steering Group to be 
held on Wednesday, January 30th, 2019, it is recommended that

 A Health and Wellbeing Working Together Grant should be facilitated 
with a total funding pot of £48,900, which will meet the Five Ways to 
Wellbeing criteria outlined in Appendix A.

 That the grant will partially fund a full time dedicated worker to work on 
a series of social isolation and dementia friendly activities across the 
North East Area Council at a cost of £30,000 per annum. It is anticipated 
that contributions towards this initiative may also be made from other 
statutory and non-statutory partners. It can be noted that Public Health 
colleagues have agreed to this proposal.

Caroline Donovan
Area Council Manager

7th February, 2019.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Grant Appendix A

CRITERIA FOR THE WELLBEING GRANT 
The Five Ways to Wellbeing will be used as the criteria and framework on which 
applications will be evaluated. Every application must provide evidence that their 
proposed project supports at least two direct links to the following themes and some 
indirect links to all the others of the following themes; 

LINKS TO PUBLIC HEALTH & WELLBEING OUTCOMES   

The key wellbeing outcomes linked to the Five Ways to Wellbeing framework that 
applicants will be measured against are: 

 Build infrastructure and resilience in Communities
 Empower people to feel more in control of their health and wellbeing 
 Increase access to appropriate support and connections within local 

communities to enable people to be more independent and live well for 
longer.   

CONNECT – Provides opportunities to promote or offer regular contact with people such as 
family, friends, work colleagues or neighbours e.g. through local interest groups, cook & eat 
sessions for families, luncheon clubs, reducing social isolation and loneliness, peer support 
initiatives

BE ACTIVE – Links to activities promoting physical activity or ways to reduce inactivity 
through e.g. walking groups, dancing, gardening, or just keeping moving. 

TAKE NOTICE – Encouraging awareness of the world around and its impact on individuals 
and communities. Be curious and notice what needs to change and how that might happen. 
Reflecting on experiences to help appreciate what is important, e.g. building healthier, 
supportive and strong communities   

KEEP LEARNING – Opportunities to learn or try something new, or rekindled a previous 
interest, e.g. developing skills and knowledge around healthy lifestyles (weight management, 
smoking and alcohol), supporting access to employment (job clubs, budgeting) housing (warm 
homes, fuel poverty)   

GIVE - Provides opportunities to give time to something or someone in the community e.g. 
volunteering, time-banking, befriending 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 29th November 2018
	3 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair
	20181210 Cudworth W.A. notes. 10th December 2018
	Monk B November 16th. minutes
	151118 North East WA Minutes 15th November  2018
	20181112 Royston WA  Meeting Notes
	20181217 Royston WA Meeting Notes

	5 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of commissioned projects
	6 North East Area Council Financial Position and Procurement Update
	7 Report on the use of Area Council Budgets and the Ward Alliance Funds
	8 North East Area Council Finance Report
	Item 8  appx a 20190207 NEAC Finance Report




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North East Area Council 
DATE: Thursday, 7 February 2019 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Ennis OBE, 

S. Green, Hampson, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard 
and C. Wraith MBE  
 

  
  
 

32 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Cllr Joe Hayward declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute no. 36 as he is a 
BIADS Trustee and an Age UK Trustee. 
 

33 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 29th 
November 2018  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 29th November 2018. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 29th November 
2018 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

34 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair  
 
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout October, November and December 2018. 
The following updates were noted:- 
 
Cudworth – It was reported that the Ward Alliance now has two new members.  The 
Health Fayre was very successful, as was the pop up pantomime delivered by Age 
UK.  The clean up event in the park was well attended on Monday.  Christmas 
events, including switching on of Christmas lights, were very successful, particularly 
those which were in memory of loved ones - all three primary schools were involved.  
Ward Alliance spend is up to date. 
 
Monk Bretton – The Christmas lights switch on events at Carlton and Monk Bretton 
church were successful and well attended.  The Dementia café is running well, with 
new members each week.  The Award ceremony for local schools is planned for 
March.  The budget is currently on target. 
 
North East – The Age UK afternoon tea event in Shafton was very successful.  
Funding for various projects itemised within the notes was agreed.  Shafton WMC 
has now raised £650 towards a defibrillator, in conjunction with Shafton Parish 
Council.  Brierley Residents’ Group is doing a fantastic job, actively promoting a 
number of projects.  Consideration is being given to putting up hanging baskets in 



 
2 

Brierley over the spring and summer months.  Milefield farm has started to provide 
cooking courses to help people to look after themselves.    
 
Royston – The Christmas events were hugely successful and well attended, The 
Green spaces group has planted 30 trees in the park, donated by Yorkshire Wildlife 
Trust.  The Albert Shepherd gate should be installed by Easter in St. John’s 
Churchyard.  Work on the pavilion is progressing nicely, with a table tennis table, 
pool table and Subbuteo tables donated.  Extra activities are to be organised at 
Easter to promote the space being used.  Rooms in the pavilion are now open and 
available for hire.  The bandstand will be repainted and the roof made vandal proof.  
The skate park has also been refurbished.  The S106 bid for the skatepark is being 
developed.  The Tour de Yorkshire will pass through Royston and contact is being 
made with local schools, businesses and communities to promote this. Spring 
planning will take place in preparation for Yorkshire in Bloom.     
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

35 Private Sector Housing Management Initiative  
 
Due to unforeseen circumstances, this item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

36 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, drawing Members’ attention to 
performance of a number of projects, including the Private Sector Housing 
Management Service and the Environmental Enforcement Contract.  Members felt 
that there is a need to promote the dog fouling issue widely using social media, as it 
is very much a blight on the area.  Performance in this area is the best in the country 
and is increasingly viewed as a model of good practice.  Thankfully some behaviour 
change has been noted.  A number of case studies were also highlighted, 
demonstrating the positive impact of various projects in the community. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) The report be noted, and 
(ii) awareness be raised of the issue of dog fouling using social media. 

 
37 North East Area Council Financial Position and Procurement Update  

 
16k to be committed 
 

38 Report on the use of Area Council Budgets and the Ward Alliance Funds  
 
The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated Members 
regarding the North East Area Council budget, Ward Alliance allocations remaining 
and the progress in each ward in expending the Ward Alliance Fund, in line with 
priorities. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 



 
3 

(i) The current position of the Area Council Devolved Ward Budget and Ward 
Alliance Funds be noted; and 
 

(ii) Each Ward continue to prioritise the efficient expenditure of the Ward Alliance 
funds in line with the guidance on spend. 

 
39 North East Area Council Finance Report  

 
The North East Area Manager introduced this item, providing an updated finance 
report for the North East Area Council.   
 
A discussion took place regarding the procurement of an Environmental Enforcement 
Service (to include littering, dog fouling and parking); parking tickets income; the 
Apprenticeships and Employability Commission; Private Sector Housing 
Management Officer SLA; Youth Development Fund and the Health and Wellbeing 
Grant.  Members asked questions and appropriate responses were given. 
 
It was highlighted that the Environmental Enforcement Service contract has been 
awarded to District Enforcement, with the contract formally commencing on 1st April 
2019.    
 
Regarding the Health and Wellbeing Grant, Public Health have indicated that they 
would like to work with the North East Area Council, which has been awarded a 
potential figure of £28,900 to be spent before the end of March 2020, making a total 
funding pot of £48,900. 
 
A discussion took place around dementia prevalence in the area.  The Dementia café 
in Monk Bretton is proving very effective and has shown the value of getting support 
for carers who care 24/7.  The grant will fund a full time dedicated worker.  A menu of 
options will be sent to Members and will include a pilot dementia shop scheme, Pop 
up pantos in all four areas, advice sessions and work in older people’s homes.  The 
steering group will report  back to The North East Area Council.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) Members approved the Apprentices and Employability contract with Barnsley 
Community Build for a further year from April 2019 until the end of March 
2020 at a cost of £212,598. 

(ii) Members approved the Private Sector Housing Management Officer Service 
Level Agreement with the Safer Communities Service for a further year 
from July 2019 until the end of June 2020 at a cost of £37,750. 

(iii) The Youth Development Fund should be developed as a Working Together 
Fund to encourage more local social enterprises, community interest 
companies and not for profit organisation with a maximum grant limit of 
£20,000 

(iv) A further £70,000 should be allocated to this budget heading for the financial 
year 2019-2020; 

(v) A Health and Wellbeing Working Together Grant should be facilitated with a 
total funding pot of £48,900 which will meet the Five Ways to Wellbeing 
criteria; and  

(vi) That the grant will partially fund a full time dedicated worker to work on a 
series of social isolation and dementia friendly activities across the North 



 
4 

East Area Council at a cost of £30,000 per annum, with the possibility of 
contributions from other statutory and non-statutory partners. 

 
     
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


